## CHAPTER 155—S.F.No.493

An act relating to education; teachers' certificates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 125.09, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 125.09, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

125.09 EDUCATION; TEACHERS; SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATES. Subdivision 1. GROUNDS FOR REVOCATION: The state board may, on the written complaint of the board employing a teacher, or of the superintendent of the county schools where such teacher is employed, or of a teacher organization, or of a teacher in a district where no teacher organization exists, or of the commissioner, which complaint shall specify generally the nature and character of the charges, suspend or revoke such teacher's certificate or license to teach for any of the following causes:

- (1) Immoral character or conduct;
- (2) Failure, without justifiable cause, to teach for the term of his contract;
  - (3) Gross inefficiency or wilful neglect of duty; or
- (4) A violation of the professional code of ethics, when, in the determination of the state board, in consultation with the commission, such violation constitutes gross misconduct.

Approved April 23, 1971.

## CHAPTER 156—S.F.No.835

[Coded]

An act relating to game and fish; veterans' fishing licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 98.47, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 98.47, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 16. GAME AND FISH; FISHING; VETERANS' LICENSES. A permanent license to take fish shall be issued at the prevailing fee for an individual resident license to any Minnesota veteran as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 197.447, who has a 100 percent service connected disability as defined by the United States veterans administration, and furnishes satisfactory evidence of his disability to the county auditor or a subagent of the county auditor, acting under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 98.50.

Approved April 23, 1971.

## CHAPTER 157—H.F.No.74

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of claims approved by the claims commission; providing for payment thereof; providing for waiver of immunity in certain instances and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. CLAIMS AGAINST STATE; APPROPRIATION. In order to carry out the recommendations of the claims commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature covering claims considered, the claims approved and the awards made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 3.66 to 3.84, the appropriations contained in this act are made.
- Sec. 2. APPROPRIATIONS FROM GAME AND FISH FUND. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any money in the state treasury credited to the game and fish fund, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named herein in full payment of claims against the state.
  - Subd. 2. Richard Anderson, Fosston, Minnesota. For losses sustained through error by conservation officer \$ 3,142.81
  - Subd. 3. Arthur E. Kemen, 214-4th Avenue,
    Madison, Minnesota. For land taken by the department of natural resources

    500.00

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.